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to receive formal notices and
submissions under the Consent Decree.

The Department of Justice will
receive, for a period of thirty (30) days
from the date of this publication,
comments relating to the proposed
Amendment to Consent Decree.
Comments should be addressed to the
Assistant Attorney General,
Environment and Natural Resources
Division, PO Box 7611, U.S. Department
of Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611.
Each communication should refer on its
face to United States v. Scovill, Inc., DOJ
#90-11-3-859.

The proposed Amendment to Consent
Decree may be examined at the Office of
the United States Attorney, Eastern
District of Virginia, 2100 Jamieson
Avenue, Alexandria, Virginia 22314;
and at U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, Region IIT Office, 1650 Arch
Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
19103-2029. A copy of the proposed
Amendment to Consent Decree may be
obtained by (1) mail from the Consent
Decree Library, PO Box 7611, U.S.
Department of Justice, Washington, DG
20044-7611; or by (2) faxing the request
to Tonia Fleetwood, U.S. Department of
Justice, fax number (202) 616—-6584;
phone confirmation (202) 514-1547. In
requesting a copy, please forward the
request and a check in the amount of
$2.00 (25 cents per page reproduction
cost), made payable to the U.S.
Treasury.

Robert Brook,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental
Enforcement Section, Environment and
Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 02—-16781 Filed 7-3—-02; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-15-M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree
Pursuant to Comprehensive
Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act

Notice is hereby given that on June
21, 2002, a proposed consent decree in
United States v. South Jersey Clothing
Company, Inc. Civil Action No. 96-3166
(JBS), was lodged with the United States
District Court for the District of New
Jersey.

In this action, the United States
alleged under section 107 of the
Comprehensive Environmental

Response, Compensation, and Liability
Act (CERCLA), 42 U.S.C. 9607, that
South Jersey Clothing Company, Inc., is
liable for the costs in responding to the
release or threatened release of
hazardous substances at the South
Jersey Clothing Company/Garden State
Cleaners Superfund Sites in Minotola,
New Jersey (the Sites). Under the terms
of the proposed consent decree, the
United States and the State of New
Jersey will be paid $4,285,102.00 as
reimbursement for past and future
response costs with respect to the Sites.

The Department of Justice will receive
for a period of thirty (30) days from the
date of this publication comments
relating to the proposed partial consent
decree. Comments should be addressed
to the Assistant Attorney General of the
Environment and Natural Resources
Division, Department of Justice,
Washington, DC 20530.

The proposed consent decree may be
examined at the Office of the United
States Attorney, District of New Jersey,
U.S. Courthouse, One John F. Gerry
Plaza, Camden, New Jersey, and at U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency
Region II, 290 Broadway, New York,
New York. A copy of the proposed
consent decree may also be obtained by
mail from the Consent Decree Library,
PO Box 7611, U.S. Department of
Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611, or
by faxing a request to Tonia Fleetwood,
fax no. (202) 514—0097, phone
confirmation number (202) 514-1547. If
requesting a copy of the proposed
consent decree (without appendices),
please so note and enclose a check in
the amount of $11.00 (25 cent per page
reproduction cost) payable to the U.S.
Treasury.

Ronald Gluck,

Assistant Chief, Environmental Enforcement
Section, Environment and Natural Resources
Division.

[FR Doc. 02-16780 Filed 7—3—-02; 8:45 am)]
BILLING CODE 4410-15-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Office of the Secretary

Submission for OMB Review;
Comment Request

June 25, 2002.
The Department of Labor (DOL) has
submitted the following public

information collection requests (ICRs) to
the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (Pub. L. 104-13,
44 U.S.C. Chapter 35). A copy of each
individual ICR, with applicable
supporting documentation, may be
obtained by calling the Department of
Labor. To obtain documentation contact
Darrin King at (202) 693—-4129 or E-Mail
to King-Daring@dol.gov.

Comments should be sent to Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs,
Attn: OMB Desk Officer for OSHA,
Office of Management and Budget,
Room 10235, Washington, DC 20503
(202—-395-7316), within 30 days from
the date of this publication in the
Federal Register.

The OMB is particularly interested in
comments which:

* Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

* Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

* Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

* Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Agency: Occupational Safety and
Health Administration (OSHA).

Type of Review: Extension of a
currently approved collection.

Title: Slings—29 CFR 1910.184.

OMB Number: 1218-0223.

Affected Public: Business or other for-
profit; Not-for-profit institutions;
Federal Government; and State, Local or
Tribal Government.

Frequency: On occasion and
Annually.

Type of Response: Recordkeeping and
Third-party disclosure.

Number of Respondents: 65,000.

: Annual Average response Annual burden
Requirement responses time (hours) hours
Alloy Steel Chain Slings—1910.184(e):
Permanently affixed durable identification—21910.184(€)(1) ....ccccevvvvrerrvvreniunenn. 98 0.50 49
Periodic inspection—21910.184()(3)(1) -+eervveerverrreerreririerieeriiesreenieesreesee e 68,250 0.25 17,063
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: Annual Average response Annual burden
Requirement responses time (hours) hours

Cetificate of proof testing—21910.184(E)(4) ...ccvvveerrrreeerireeerieeeerereesreeesneeee s 24,375 0.05 1,219
Wire ROPE SNGS—1910.184(F) ...ovvuevieeieeeeeeeeseeeeteeeeseeesteeses e sen et eneeens 48,750 0.05 2,438
Metal Mesh Slings—1910.184(g):

Permanently affixed durable marking—21910.184(9)(1) ...cceeerevrrerrireerniieeenieenns 13 0.50 7

Written records for repaired slings—21910.184(g)(8)(i1) ...vvvevrvvereriveeeriireeriineennns 1,300 0.05 65
Synthetic Web Slings—1910.184(i):

Marked or coded for rated capacities—21910.184(i)(1) ....ccoccevvrveerirreeriirresrinnnn 52 0.50 26

Certificate of proof testings—21910.184(1)(8)ii) ..eeeevvveeerrrrerririeniieeerieee e e 13,000 0.05 650

(1= 1o o B o) - 1 TP PR PRUPPRRN 155,838 | oo 21,517

Total Annualized Capital/Startup
Costs: $0.

Total Annual Costs (operating/
maintaining systems or purchasing
services): $0.

Description: The Standard specifies
several collection-of-information
(paperwork) requirements, depending
on the type of sling. The purpose of
each of these requirements is to prevent
employees from using defective or
deteriorated slings, thereby reducing
their risk of death or serious injury
caused by sling failure during material
handling.

Paragraph (e) of the Standard covers
alloy steel chain slings. Paragraph (e)(1)
requires that alloy steel chain slings
have permanently affixed durable
identification stating size, grade, rated
capacity, and reach. The information,
supplied by the manufacturers, is
typically marked on a metal tag and
affixed to the sling.

Paragraph (e)(3)(i) requires the
employer to make a thorough periodic
inspection of alloy steel chain slings in
use on a regular basis, but at least once
a year. Paragraph (e)(3)(ii) requires the
employer to make and maintain a record
of the most recent month in which each
alloy steel chain sling was thoroughly
inspected, and make this record
available for examination.

Paragraph (e)(4) requires the employer
to retain certificates of proof testing.
Employers must ensure that before use,
each new, repaired, or reconditioned
alloy steel chain sling, including all
welded components in the sling
assembly, has been proof tested by the
sling manufacturer, or an equivalent
entity. The certificates of proof testing
must be retained and made available for
examination.

Paragraph (f) of the Standard covers
wire rope slings. Paragraph (f)(4)(ii)
requires that all welded end
attachments of wire rope slings be proof
tested by the manufacturer at twice their
rated capacity prior to initial use, and
that the employer retain a certificate of
the proof test and make it available for
examination.

Paragraph (g) of the Standard covers
metal mesh slings. Paragraph (g)(1)
requires each metal mesh sling to have
a durable marking permanently affixed
that states the rated capacity for vertical
basket hitch and choker hitch loadings.

Paragraph (g)(8)(ii) requires that once
repaired, each metal mesh sling be
permanently marked or tagged, or a
written record maintained to indicate
the date and nature of the repairs and
the person or organization that
performed the repairs. Records of the
repairs shall be made available for
examination.

Paragraph (i) of the Standard covers
synthetic web slings. Paragraph (i)(1)
requires that synthetic web slings be
marked or coded to show the rated
capacities for each type of hitch and
type of synthetic web material.

Paragraph (i)(8)(i) prohibits the use of
repaired synthetic web slings until they
have been proof tested by the
manufacturer or equivalent entity.
Paragraph (i)(8)(ii) requires the
employer to retain a certificate of the
proof test and make it available for
examination.

The information on the identification
tags, markings or codings assist the
employer in determining whether the
sling can be used for the lifting task. The
sling inspections enable early detection
of faulty slings. The inspection and
repair records provide employers with
information about when the last
inspection was made and about the
nature of the repairs made. This
information provides some assurance
about the condition of the slings. These
records also provide the most efficient
means for an OSHA compliance officer
to determine that an employer is
complying with the Standard. Proof-
testing certificates give employers,
employees, and OSHA compliance
officers assurance that slings are safe to
use. The certificates also provide the
compliance officers with an efficient
means to assess employer compliance
with the Standard.

Agency: Occupational Safety and
Health Administration (OSHA).

Type of Review: Extension of a
currently approved collection.

Title: Standard on Manlifts—29 CFR
1910.68(e)(3).

OMB Number: 1218-0226.

Affected Public: Business or other for-
profit; Not-for-profit institutions;
Federal Government; and State, Local or
Tribal Government.

Frequency: Monthly.

Type of Response: Recordkeeping and
Third-party disclosure.

Number of Respondents: 3,000.

Number of Annual Responses: 36,000.

Annual Burden Hours: 41,400.

Total Annualized Capital/Startup
Costs: $0.

Total Annual Costs (operating/
maintaining systems or purchasing
services): $0.

Description: 29 CFR 1910.68(e)
requires that each manlift be inspected
at least once every 30 days. Paragraph
(e)(3) requires a certification record of
the inspection must be made upon
completion of the inspection. The
record must contain the date of the
inspection, the signature of the person
who performed the inspection, and the
serial number or other identifier of the
inspected manlift. Employers are to
maintain the certification record and
make them available to OSHA
compliance officers. This record
provides assurance to employers,
employees, and compliance officers that
manlifts were inspected as required by
the Standard. The inspections are made
to keep equipment in safe operating
condition, thereby preventing manlift
failure while carrying employees to
elevated worksites. These records also
provide the most efficient means for the
compliance officers to determine that an
employer is complying with the
Standard.

Agency: Occupational Safety and
health Administration (ISHA).

Type of Review: Revision of a
currently approved collection.

Title: Consultation Agreements.

OMB Number: 1218-0110.

Affected Public: Business or other for-
profit; Federal Government; and State,
Local or Tribal Government.
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Frequency: On occasion, Quarterly,
biennially, and Annually.

Type of Response: Recordkeeping,
Reporting, and Third-party disclosure.

Number of Respondents: 27,000.

. Average response Annual burden
Requirement Annual responses time (hours) hours
Burden Hours for State Consultation Projects:
Safety and health Program Assessment Worksheet—1908.6(e)(3):
Comprehensive ASSISTANCE ........cocuiiiiiiiieiiie e 2,700 0.50 1,350
Safety and health Achievement Recognition Program (SHARP) . 400 0.50 200
INSPECtioN DEfErral ........ccoiiiiiiiiiiieeiiie e 200 0.50 100
Other ViSitS ......ccovevivieiiiiie e 23,700 0.17 3,950
Referrals for Enforcement—21908.6(f)(1) and (4) ....ccoceevevveininnenns 10 0.050 5
List of Serious Hazardous and Correction Due Dates—1908.6(g) 27,000 0.08 2,250
Compile and Transmit Statical Information—21908.9(C) ................. 1,680 0.50 840
Prepare and Submit Cooperative Agreement—21908.10(C) ..ccvevvvererirveeeriveeesinneennns 48 40.00 1,920
SUD-TOTAI .o 55,738 | oo 10,615
Burden Hours for employers:
Notifying the consultation project manager in writing when serious hazardous
are CorreCt—21908.6 .........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiii 27,000 0.25 6,750
Informing OSHA or State Compliance Officer that a Consultation Visit is in
ProgreSS—1908.7 ....cooiiiiiiiiiie e 1,350 0.10 135
Post notice of participation in Inspection Deferral and SHARP—1908.7(a)(4) 600 0.05 30
SUD-TOAL oo 28,950 | oo 6,915
Grant TOLAL ....vieieeeiee et 84,688 | ....ooiiiiiie 17,530

Total Annualized Capital/Startup
cost: $0.

Total Annual Cost (Operating/
Maintaining System or Purchasing
System or Purchasing Services): $0.

Description: 29 CFR 1908 requires
occupatiuonal safety and health
consultation programs to collect,
disclose, and report certain information.
The purpose of these regulations is to
establish and support cooperative
agreements under which employers
subject to the Occupational Safety and
health Act of 1970 (and amendments)
may consult with State personnel with
respect to Occupational Safety and
health Regulations as well as other
voluntary compliance efforts.

Ira L. Mills,

Departmental Clearance Officer.

[FR Doc. 02—16807 Filed 7—3-02; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-26-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Employment Standards Administration

Wage and Hour Divisions; Minimum
Wages for Federal and Federally
Assisted Construction; General Wage
Determinations Decisions

General wage determination decisions
of the Secretary of Labor are issued in
accordance with applicable law and are
based on the information obtained by
the Department of Labor from its study
of local wage conditions and data made
available from other sources. They

specify the basic hourly wage rates and
fringe benefits which are determined to
be prevailing for the described classes of
laborers and mechanics employed on
construction projects of a similar
character and in the localities specified
therein.

The determinations in these decisions
of prevailing rates and fringe benefits
have been made in accordance with 29
CFR part 1, by authority of the Secretary
of Labor pursuant to the provisions of
the Davis-Bacon Act of March 3, 1931,
as amended (46 Stat. 1494, as amended,
40 U.S.C. 276a) and of other Federal
statutes referred to in 29 CFR part 1,
Appendix, as well as such additional
statutes as may from time to time be
enacted containing provisions for the
payment of wages determined to be
prevailing by the Secretary of Labor in
accordance with the Davis-Bacon Act.
The prevailing rates and fringe benefits
determined in these decisions shall, in
accordance with the provisions of the
foregoing statutes, constitute the
minimum wages payable on Federal and
federally assisted construction projects
to laborers and mechanics of the
specified classes engaged on contract
work of the character and in the
localities described therein.

Good cause is hereby found for not
utilizing notice and public comment
procedure thereon prior to the issuance
of these determinations as prescribed in
5 U.S.C. 553 and not providing for delay
in the effective date as prescribed in that
section, because the necessity to issue
current construction industry wage

determinations frequently and in large
volume causes procedures to be
impractical and contrary to the public
interest.

General wage determination
decisions, and modifications and
supersedes decisions thereto, contain no
expiration date and are effective from
their date of notice in the Federal
Register, or on the date written notice
is received by the agency, whichever is
earlier. These decisions are to be used
in accordance with the provisions of 29
CFR parts 1 and 5. Accordingly, the
applicable decision, together with any
modifications issued, must be made a
part of every contract for performance of
the described work within the
geographic area indicated as required by
an applicable Federal prevailing wage
law and 29 CFR part 5. The wage rates
and fringe benefits, notice of which is
published herein, and which are
contained in the Government Printing
Office (GPO) document entitled
“General Wage Determinations Issued
Under The Davis-Bacon And Related
Acts,” shall be the minimum paid by
contractors and subcontractors to
laborers and mechanics.

Any person, organization, or
governmental agency having an interest
in the rates determined in prevailing is
encouraged to submit wage rate and
fringe benefit information for
consideration by the Department.

Further information and self-
explanatory forms for the purpose of
submitted this data may be obtained by
writing to the U.S. Department of Labor,
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